PREMISES AFFECTED - 160 Imlay Street, Borough of Brooklyn.
256-02-BZ

CEQR #03-BSA-039K

APPLICANT - Law Offices of Howard Goldman, PLLC, for 160 Imlay Street Real Estate LLC, owner.

SUBJECT - Application September 18, 2002 - under Z.R. §72-01 to permit the proposed development of a vacant six story manufacturing building, and the addition of three floors, for residential use, Use Group 2, located in an M2‑1 zoning district, which is contrary to Z.R. §42‑00 and §43‑00.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 160 Imlay Street, bounded by Imlay, Verona and Commerce Streets, and Atlantic Basin,  Block 515, Lot 75, Borough of Brooklyn.  

COMMUNITY BOARD #6BK
APPEARANCES - None.

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted.

THE VOTE TO GRANT -

Affirmative: Vice-Chair Babbar, Commissioner Caliendo and Commissioner Miele.............................3

Negative: Chairman Chin.............................................1

THE RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the decision of the Borough Commissioner, dated September 9, 2002, acting on Application No. 301396790 reads, in part:

“Proposed residential use . . . is not permitted in an M2-1 zoning district as per Sec. 42-00 . . . of the New York City Zoning Resolution.”; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on March 5, 2003 after due notice by publication in The City Record, and laid over to May 21, 2003, August 13, 2003, and November 18, 2003, and then to December 23, 2003 for decision; and

WHEREAS, the site and surrounding area had a site and neighborhood examination by a committee of the Board consisting of Chairman James Chin, Vice Chairman Satish Babbar, Commissioner Peter Caliendo and Commissioner Joel Miele; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under Z.R. §72-21, to permit, in an M2-1 zoning district, the conversion of an existing six-story industrial building to residential use, contrary to Z.R. §42-00; and

WHEREAS, the subject lot is 61,546 sq. ft., and is occupied by a six-story building formerly used as a warehouse for over ten years, but which has now been vacant for the last two years; and

WHEREAS, the applicant originally proposed to add three stories to the building, but during the course of  the hearing process amended the proposal to eliminate this aspect; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the following are unique physical conditions related to the subject building: the majority of the building’s square footage is massed on the upper floors, rendering it less desirable to modern manufacturing concerns that require ground level space for immediate truck access; each floor is unimproved and broken up by numerous support columns, making the installation of modern manufacturing equipment or movement of bulk storage impossible; there is only one at grade loading dock that meets current zoning requirements, which is inadequate to serve a building of this size; the six other above grade loading docks are small by today’s modern manufacturing standards; the wiring, mechanicals, and elevators are antiquated; and the ceiling heights are insufficient for the storage and maneuvering of bulk goods; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted supplemental evidence, in the form of a letter from Cetra/Ruddy Incorporated, stating that the building’s floor size, column spacing, floor height and loading docks do not meet modern manufacturing standards; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted supplemental evidence, in the form of a letter from KTR Newmark, stating that the elevators and wiring within the building do not meet modern manufacturing standards; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted supplemental evidence, in the form of a letter from R & O Consulting, stating that a reconfiguration of the building, including demolition of the second floor slab and elimination of columns, would be cost prohibitive and require significant bracing and foundation work; and

WHEREAS, the opposition contends that the physical conditions alleged to be unique by the applicant, such as the ceiling heights, the loading docks, and the wiring, are typical of industrial buildings throughout manufacturing districts in the City of New York, and that the building’s loading docks are in fact adequate for modern loading purposes; and

WHEREAS, however, the Board notes that it often considers a building’s obsolescence for conforming uses, if substantiated by evidence, to be the basis for a finding of unique physical conditions; and

WHEREAS, the applicant provided the Board with evidence documenting attempts to market the property for conforming uses for the past two years, in the form of a letter from Cushman and Wakefield; and

WHEREAS, the opposition questions the validity of such marketing attempts, but the Board finds that the opposition’s argument in this regard consists of uncorroborated testimony and submissions of community members and organizations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant also provided the Board with an extensive list of prospective tenants who inspected the building but did not seek to lease any space in it; and

WHEREAS, the Board observes that the instant matter has been before it for approximately 1 year, with numerous public hearings, and the opposition has failed to produce or recommend tenants that would provide viable conforming uses for the building, especially for the upper floors, sufficient to bring a reasonable return; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board finds the evidence of marketing attempts sufficient to show that a conforming tenant has been sought and that, in spite of reasonable efforts on the part of the owner, one has not been found; and

WHEREAS, the Board, based upon a review of the record and its site visit, finds that the applicant has submitted substantial evidence of unique physical conditions inherent to the building on the zoning lot, especially when such conditions are considered in the aggregate; that because of these unique physical conditions, practical difficulties and unique hardship arise in complying strictly with the applicable use provisions of the Zoning Resolution; and that, consequently, the applicant has satisfied the finding set forth at Z.R. §72-21(a); and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a feasibility study, purporting to show that because of the unique physical conditions of the building, a conforming use would not yield a reasonable return; and

WHEREAS, the opposition challenged the applicant’s feasibility study as unsound in methodology, and commissioned its own report on the viability of the building for conforming use; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a detailed response to the opposition’s challenge; and

WHEREAS, the Board closely examined all of the above documents and finds that the applicant has submitted sufficient evidence demonstrating that developing the site with an as-of-right development would not yield a reasonable return, given the prohibitive costs associated with rehabilitating the building for such development, and that, consequently, the applicant has satisfied the finding set forth at Z.R. §72-21(b); and

WHEREAS, the record indicates that within a four hundred foot radius of the building there exists lawful non-conforming residential buildings, as well as low-rise manufacturing, warehouse, institutional, and retail uses; and

WHEREAS, the record also indicates that in the general vicinity of the building there exists a major housing project, and other residential and retail uses; and

WHEREAS, the Board observes that, in spite of the allegations of the opposition, the record is devoid of any credible evidence of adverse impact on the use or development of adjacent properties that would arise from the grant of the variance; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the submitted land use maps and visited the neighborhood in person, and concludes that the character of the neighborhood is best described as mixed-use, and that residential use can be accommodated at the subject site without being detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that, in response to its concerns as to the original proposal, the applicant has eliminated the request for additional floors, and will place conforming uses on the first floor, thereby minimizing the impact of the proposed residential use on other uses in the immediate vicinity, and creating a building more in keeping with the mixed-use character of the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board finds that there is substantial evidence showing that the proposed application, as modified by the applicant, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood, impair the use or development of adjacent properties nor be detrimental to the public welfare, and that, consequently, the applicant has satisfied the finding set forth at Z.R. §72-21(c); and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the hardship herein was not created by the owner or a predecessor in title and that, consequently, the applicant has satisfied the finding set forth at Z.R. §72-21(d); and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief and that, consequently, the applicant has satisfied the finding set forth at Z.R. §72-21(e); and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that the evidence in the record supports the findings required to be made under Z.R. §72-21; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental review of the proposed action and the Final Environmental Assessment Statement and has carefully considered all relevant areas of environmental concern; and

WHEREAS, the project has been reviewed relative to the provisions of the City’s Local Waterfront Revitalization Program (LWRP) and found to be consistent with LWRP policies; and

WHEREAS, the evidence demonstrates no foreseeable significant environmental impacts that would require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

Therefore, it is Resolved that the Board of Standards and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration with the conditions noted below, under 6 NYCRR Part 617 and §6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Quality Review and makes each and every one of the required findings under Z.R. §72-21 and grants a variation in the application of the Zoning Resolution, limited to the objection cited,  to permit, in an M2-1 zoning district, the conversion an existing six-story industrial building to residential use, contrary to Z.R. §42-00, on condition that all work shall substantially conform to drawings as they apply to the objections above noted, filed with this application marked “Received November 5, 2003"- (11) sheets, on further condition; 

THAT the following activities shall be implemented prior to construction to ensure that there will not be any potential hazardous materials effects and/or impacts on the proposed residents: (1) Ground-penetrating radar to determine if the 20,000 gallon petroleum underground storage tank is located at the subject site. (2) Testing the fluid contained within the transformers for PCBs. (3) Phase II investigation to determine the nature and extent of the suspect liquid observed through a hole adjacent to the 20,00 gallon above-ground storage tank at the north end of the building; 

THAT the premises shall be maintained free of debris and graffiti;

THAT any graffiti located in the premises shall be removed within 48 hours;

THAT parking will be provided according to BSA approved plans;

THAT the applicant will comply with all applicable fire safety measures;

THAT all exits from the commercial and residential spaces must comply with applicable provisions of the Building Code, with compliance to be determined by the Department of Buildings;

THAT the above conditions shall be noted in the Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT substantial construction shall be completed in accordance with Z.R. §72-23;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief granted by the Board in response to specifically cited and filed DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered approved only for the portions related to the specific relief granted; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure compliance with all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code and any other relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of plan(s) and/or configuration(s) not related to the relief granted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, December 23, 2003.

